Jonesfield Township Budget Meeting Minutes

March 18, 2024

PRESENT:	Brown.	Clark.	Parker,	Nock.	Fove
TRESERT.	0100011,	Ciurk,	runce,	nock,	royc

ABSENT: None

GUESTS: Scott Crofoot, Jonesfield Township Building and Zoning Administrator

- I. Pledge of Allegiance
- II. Public Comment None
- III. Call to Order of the Jonesfield Township Budget meeting Supervisor Brown called the budget meeting to order at 6:38 p.m.
 - a. Public comment related to proposed budget None.
 - b. Budget discussion and budget adjustments None.
 - c. Trustee Nock made motion to approve 2024-2025 general budget, second by Supervisor Brown. Carried.

Trustee Nock made the motion to approve the 2024-25 trash budget. Second by Supervisor Brown. Carried.

Trustee Nock made the motion to approve the 2024-25 police budget. Second by Supervisor Brown. Carried.

d. Trustee Foye motioned to adjourn meeting at 6:42 p.m. Second by Trustee Nock. Meeting adjourned.

Jonesfield Township Meeting Minutes

March 18, 2024

- PRESENT: Brown, Clark, Parker, Nock and Foye
- ABSENT: None
- GUESTS: Scott Crofoot, Jonesfield Township Zoning Admin/Building Inspector, Tracey Slodowski,

Saginaw County Board of Commissioners, Mitchell Kenny.

Page 1 of 3

Jonesfield Township Board Meeting December 18, 2023

- I. Public Comment None.
- II. Call to Order of the Jonesfield Township Board meeting Supervisor Brown called the regular board meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.
- III. Additions to Agenda None.
- IV. Approval of Minutes from the February 29, 2024 Board Meeting Treasurer Parker made a motion to approve the meeting minutes. Trustee Nock second. Carried.
- V. Reports:

Treasurers Report – General Fund -\$302,397.08; Trash Fund - \$75,252.12; Police Fund - \$98,343.96; Water Fund - \$141,268.47; Wind Energy Fund - \$14,856.47; ARPA Fund - \$51,640.06. Motion made by Treasurer Parker to accept Treasurer's report. Trustee Nock second. Carried.

- a. Scott Crofoot Zoning and Code Enforcement Scott presented board with his monthly building report. Discussion held on properties located at 117 N. Fenmore, 4132 N. Chapin and 190 N. Fenmore.
- b. Police Report None.
- VI. Reports: Planning Commission, Waste Authority, Saga (GIS) None.
- VII. Informational Items:
 - a. March Board of Review Results Supervisor Brown presented a report on the two-day Board of review held on March 11th and March 13th.
 - b. Results from the advertisement placed on the township website in regards to the sale of the hall resulted in no inquiries. Negotiations with potential buyer to continue.
 - c. 2023-2024 Budget Year in Review and Year End Balances. Actual numbers will not be in until mid-April due to fiscal year ending March 31st. To be addressed in April meeting.
- VIII. Discussion Items:
 - a. Discussion around township hall Negotiations continue with interested party.
 - b. Discussion of the notification of rate increase by RPM for lawn mowing services for the next calendar year. Board accepts rate adjustment as cost increase is to be expected.
 - c. Roundtable for the good of the township None.
- IX. Action Items:

- a. Motion to pay bills. General Fund \$10,924.81; Police Fund \$25,225.17; Trash Fund 4,056.05. Motion was made by Treasurer Parker to pay bills for March, second by Trustee Nock. Carried.
- Resolution presented by Supervisor Brown regarding the PA-116 partial termination application submitted by Mitchell Kenny. Roll call vote by Clerk Clark. Yes: Brown, Parker, Nock and Foye. No: None. Resolution signed and submitted to Mitchell Kenny and MDARD.
- X. Extended Public Comment Tracey Slodowski, County Commissioner, discussed the importance of the upcoming millages.
- XI. Next Meeting: Monday, April 15, 2024 @ 7:00 p.m.
- XII. Motion made by Supervisor Brown to adjourn meeting at 7:39 p.m. Second by Trustee Foye. Carried.

Signed,

Kari L. Clark

Jonesfield Township Clerk

Page 3 of 3

Jonesfield Township Board Meeting December 18, 2023